



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 690/2022, CRL.M.A. 5592/2024

LUXOR WRITING INSTRUMENTS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mahima Dayani, Adv
versus

MR JOYMON

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Wills Mathews and Ms. Shivangi
Ranjan, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

12.12.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 5592/2024

1. The present application has been filed in CRL.REV.P. 690/2022, which is directed against the judgment dated 22nd October, 2019, passed by the Additional Sessions Judge, New Delhi, in Criminal Appeal No. 40/2019, acquitting the accused of the offence under Section 138 of the NI Act.
2. By way of this application, the accused seeks a direction to the Respondent to take back the stock lying at his residence within 30 days.
3. In the opinion of the Court, the relief sought is wholly beyond the scope of the present proceedings. If the parties have any dispute regarding the undisposed stock, the appropriate remedy is to approach the Civil Court for necessary relief. Such directions cannot be issued in proceedings arising under Section 138 of the NI Act.
4. The application is accordingly dismissed.

CRL.REV.P. 690/2022

5. Both parties submit that there is a possibility of resolving the matter



amicably.

6. The parties are accordingly referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where they shall appear on 7th January, 2026.

7. List the matter before the Court on 27th April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025

Pallavi